dep

west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas Earl Ray Tomblin, Governor

601 57th Street SE Randy C. Huffman, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov

(304) 926-0450
(304) 926-0452 fax

October 31, 2012
WELL WORK PERMIT
Horizontal 6 A Well

This permit, API Well Number: 47-8509998, issued to ANTERO RESOURCES
APPALACHIAN CORPORATION, is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified
well work at the location described on the attached pages and located on the attached plat,
subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia Code of 1931, as amended, and all
rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to all conditions and provisions outlined in
the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the Oil and Gas
Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any
permitted work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before
any actual well work is commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or

emergency discharges must be promptly reported by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the
Oil and Gas inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, well operators report of well work, is to be submitted to
this office within 90 days of completion of drilling, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all
statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in
suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal
penalties being imposed upon the operators.

In addition to the applicable requirements of this permit, and the statutes and rules governing
oil and gas activity in WV, this permit may contain specific conditions which must be

followed. Permit conditions are attached to this cover letter.
oA aj¢ unless permitted
cgfitact me at (304)

ames Martin
Chief
Operator's Well No: VILLERS UNIT 2H
Farm Name: CAMPBELL, JOHN A. AND LIND:
API Well Number: 47-8509998
Permit Type: Horizontal 6 A Well
Date Issued: 10/31/2012

Per 35CSR-4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) year
well work is commenced. If there are any questions,
926-0499 ext. 1654.

05/31/2024



west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas Earl Ray Tomblin, Governor

601 57th Strect SE Randy C. Huffman, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450
(304) 926-0452 fax

www.dep.wv.gov

PERMIT MODIFICATION APPROVAL

January 30, 2013

ANTERO RESOURCES APPALACHIAN CORPORATION
1625 17TH STREET, SUITE 300
DENVER, CO 80202

Re: Permit Modification Approval for API Number 8509998 , Well #: VILLERS UNIT2H
MODIFIED TOP HOLE LOCATION

Oil and Gas Operator:

The Office of Oil and Gas has reviewed the attached permit modification for the above
referenced permit. The attached modification has been approved and well work may begin.
Please be reminded that the oil and gas inspector is to be notified twenty-four (24) hours
before permitted well work is commenced.

Please call James Martin at 304-926-0499, extension 1654 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

. e gber

Regulatory/Compliance Manager
Office of Oil and Gas

Promoting a healthy environment.

05/31/2024



PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this
permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit
conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. If the operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the
operator shall notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to the casing program may be
necessary to comply with W. Va. Code § 22-6A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimum depth
of thirty feet below the bottom of the void, and installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing.
Under no circumstance should the operator drill more than fifty (50) feet below the bottom of the
void or install less than twenty (20) feet of casing below the bottom of the void.

2. When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and
the fill material shall be within plus or minus 2% of the optimum moisture content as determined by
the standard proctor density test. Each lift must meet 95 % compaction of the optimum density
based on results from the standard proctor density test of the actual soils used in specific engineered
fill sites. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a minimum of two tests per lift per acre of
fill. All test results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

3. Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their
approved water management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

4. Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells
will be constructed and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set
forth in its Legislative rule entitled Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the
Bureau of Public Health regarding permit requirements. In lieu of plugging, the operator may
transfer the well to the surface owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking water wells within
fifteen hundred feet of the water supply well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the
drinking well owner prior to operating the water supply well.

5. Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the
operator shall, no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to
the Chief and any of the users who may have requested such analyses.

05/31/2024
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
W.VA. CODE §22-6A - WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

89 o4  5L%

1 Well Operator; Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation 494488557 085- Ritchie Union Pullman 7.5'
Operator ID County District Quadrangle

2) Operator’s Well Number:  villers unit 24 Well Pad Name: John Campbelt North Pad
3 Elevation, current ground: ~1012" Elevation, proposed post-construction: 1014'
4) Well Type: (a) Gas [ Oil
Other
(b) If Gas:  Shallow (] Deep
Horizontal B

5) Existing Pad? Yes or No:  No

6) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thicknesses and Associated Pressure(s):
Marcelius Shale: 6,800' TVD, Anticipated Thickness- 50’ feet, Associated Pressure- 3,000#

7) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 6,800' TVD
8) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus Shale

9) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 16000° MD

10) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 60, 72, 79, 120", 165/, 170", 192!, 230", 205", 338'

11) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depth: Offset well records

12) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 1850'

13) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: None available

14) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None anticipated

15) Does land contain coal seams tributary or adjacent to, active mine? No

16) Describe pI‘OpOSCd Well WOI‘k: Drill, perforate, fracture a new horizontal shallow well and complete Marcellus Shale

17) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail:
Antero plans to pump Slickwater into the Marcellus Shale formation in order to ready the well for production. The fluid will be comprised of approximately 99 percent

water and sand, with less than 1 percent special-purpose additives as shown in the attached "List of Anticipated Additives Used for Fracturing or Stimulating Well.”

18) Total area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc, (acres): 9.98 acres
19) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 2.65 acres
Office of Oil & Gas
SEP 0 6 2012
WV Department of

Envimnmenta\ Protection

05/31/2024
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WW-6B
(1/12)
20) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM
TYPE Size | New Grade | Weight per FOOTAGE: | INTERVALS: | CEMENT:
% o ft. For Drilling Left in Well Fill -up (Cu. Ft.)
ysed
Conductor 20" | New | H-40 94# 40" 40" CTS
Fresh Water (13-3/8"| New | J-55 | 54.5# - 400 400 CTS, 556 Cu. Ft.
Coal 9-5/8"| New | J-55 36# 2560’ 2560’ CTS,1042Cu. Ft.
Intermediate
Production  |5-1/2"| New |P-110 20# 16000 16000’ 3983 Cu. Ft.
Tubing 2-3/8"| New | N-80 4.7# 7200
Liners
TYPE Size Weilbore | Wall Burst Cement Cement Yield
Diameter | Thickness Pressure Type
Conductor 20" 24" 0.438" 1630 Class A 1.18
Fresh Water 13-3/8" | 17-1/2" (0.38"/0.33"|2730/1730| Class A 1.18
Coal 9-5/8" | 12-1/4" 0.352" 3520 Class A 1.18
Intermediate
Production 51/2" |83 as2r| (0.361" 12630 |iessnrozata-n|H/POZ-1.44 & H-1.8
Tubing 2-3/8" | 4.778" 0.19" 11200
Liners
PACKERS
Kind:
Sizes:
Depths Set:

y: //g//’L

05/31/2024
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WW - 6B
(1/12)

21) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string, Conductor: no centralizers

Surface Casing: one centralizer 10' above the float shoe, one on the insert float collar and one every 4th joint
spaced up the hole to surface.

Intermediate Casing: one centralizer above float joint, one centralizer 5' above float collar and one every 4th collar
to surface.

Production Casing: one centralizer at shoe joint and one every 3 joints to top of cement in intermediate casing.

22) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type.
Conductor: no additives, grout cement.
Surface: Class A cement with 2% calcium and 1/4 Ib flake, 5 gallons of clay treat
intermediate: Class A cement with 1/4 Ib of flake, 5 gallons of ciay treat
Production: Lead cement- 50/50 Class H/Poz + 1.5% salt + 1% C-45 + 0.5% C-16a + 0.2% C-12 + 0.45% C-20 + 0.05% C-51
Production: Tall cement- Class H + 45 PPS Calcium Carbonate + 1.0% FL~180 + 0.2% ACGB-47 + 0.05% ACSA-51 + 0.2% ACR-20

23) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures. Conductor: blowhole clean with air, run casing, 10 bbls fresh water.

Surface: blowhole clean with air, trip to conductor shoe, trip to bottom, blowhole clean with air, trip out, run casing,
circulate pipe capacity + 40 bbis fresh water followed by 25 bbls bentonite mud, 10 bbls fresh water spacer.
Intermediate: blowhole clean with air, trip to surface casing shoe, trip to bottom, blowhole clean with alr, trip out, run casing,
circulate 40 bblsaims-\(ater followed by 10 bbls fresh water and 25 bbls bentonite mud, pump 10 bbls fresh water.
Production: circulate with 14 Ib/gal NaCl mud, trip to middle of lateral, circulate, pump high viscosity sweep, trip to base of curve,
pump high viscosity sweep, trip to top of curve, trip to bottom, circulate, pump high viscosity sweep, trip out, run casing,
circulate 10 bbls fresh water, pump 48 bbis barite pill, pump 10 bbis frash water followed by 48 bbls mud flush and 10 bbls water.

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.

o
o8

05/31/2024



WW-9 API No. 47 - 085 . 09999
Rev. 1/12 Operator's Well No. Vilters Unit 2H v

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

CONSTRUCTION AND RECLAMATION PLAN AND SITE REGISTRATION APPLICATION FORM
GENERAL PERMIT FOR OIL AND GAS PIT WASTE DISCHARGE

Operator Name Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation OP Code 494488557
Watershed Right Fork of Slab Creek Quadrangle Pullman 7.5’
Elevation 1014 County Ritchie - District Union

Description of anticipated Pit Waste: Drilling and Flowback Fluids and Cuttings

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes X No

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes . If so, what mil.? 60 mil

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:
Land Application
Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number )
] Reuse (at API Number Future permitted well locations when applicable. AP# will be provided on Form WR-34)
n Off Site Disposal Meadowfill Landfill Permit #SWF-1032-98

Other (Explain

Drilling medium anticipated fOf thiS Well? A1r freshwater Oil based, etc Surface - AirfFreshwater, Intermediate - Dust/Stiff Foam, Production - Water Based Mud
! y s .

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. NA
Additives to be used? Please See Attachment

Will closed loop system be used ? Yes
Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. Removed offsite and taken to landfil

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? Cement, lime, N/A
-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? Meadowfill Landfill (Permit #SWF-1032-98)

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable law
or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining
the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and comp am aware that there are significant penaities for

submitting false information, including t@sibility of fing orAfprison
Company Official Signature / '

= B

Company Official (Typed Name) Cerard G. Alberts

Company Official Title Environmental & Regulatory Manager

Subscribed and sworn before me this_ go day of f E (et/ST , 20 j7.
.
(/.»f./u‘. LA (L AN%E(M_;?LI?RINI Notary Public RECE‘VED
otary Public . ]
My commission expires State of Colorado Office of Oil & Gas

My Commission Explms:_m SEP 0 6 2012

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

05/31/2024



WW-9
Rev. 1/12

Property Boundary & v o v P
Road —_—— s mmm===
Existing Fence —— e
Plannad Fence - -/ - f—
Stream Sl e - S MICUR N
Open Ditch P > -

Rock <K

Noith 3

Buildings _

Water Wells @

Driti Sttes @

APINo. 47 - 085 -_099c%
Operator's Well No. Vitlers Unit 2H

Waterway = ——» o
Cross Drain Y7o/ ssssmrrsesnrsnosysssm
Adtifictal Fiter Stdp - KXXODIXX XXX XXX XXXXXIXXTIX

Pit: Cut Walls <L

Pit: Compacted Fill Walls

Araa for Land Applicetion
of Pit Wasts

Lime 4 Tons/acre or to correct to pH 6-5

Fertilizer (10-20-20 or equivalent) 500

Mulch 2-3
Areal (Tempomry)
Seed Type lbs/acre
Tall Fescue 45
Perennial Rye Grass 20

Ibs/acre (500 Ibs minimun)

Area Il (Permagent)
Seed Type lbs/acre
Tall Fescue 45
Perennial Rye Grass 20

Attach:

Drawing(s) of road, location,pit and proposed area for land application.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

—

\
Plan Approved by: %

Y
IMQMM-MM %}@m:f

Field Reviewed?

05/31/2024
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ANTERO
RESOURCES

o ptot—
Well Site Safety Plan »-¢ %
Antero Resources

Well Name: Villers Unit 1H, Villers Unit 2H, Kuhn Unit 1H,
Campbell Unit 1H, Campbell Unit 2H, Puliman
Unit 1H, Puliman Unit 2H & Snodgrass Unit 2H

Pad Location: JOHN CAMPBELL NORTH PAD
Ritchie County/ Union District

GPS Coordinates: Lat 39°10’51.46"”/Long 80°55'47.81"

Driving Directions:

FROM EAST: From the intersection of 1-79 and Hwy S0 near Bridgeport WV, head west on Hwy 50 for ~39.6 miles.
Turn LEFT onto W Virginia 74 §, and follow for ~7.4 miles. Turn RIGHT onto Co Rd 9 (Maln St) and continue for ~0.1
miles. Turn LEFT onto Co Rd 7/9 (Slab Creek Road) and continue for ~0.7 miles. Continue onto Co Rd 9/7/Left Fork
Turtle Run for ~0.7 miles. Look for rig signs and location on the right. Drill site is right off the road.

FROM WEST: From the intersectlion of [-77 and Hwy 50 near Parkersburg WV, head east on Hwy 50 for~ 32.3
miles. Turn RIGHT onto W Virginla 74 S, and follow for ~7.4 miles. Turn LEFT onto Co Rd 7/9 (Slab Creek Road) and
continue for ~0.7 miles. Continue onto Co Rd 9/7/Left Fork Turtle Run for ~0.7 mlles. Look for rig signs and location
on the right. Drili site Is right off the road.

SSP -Page 1

05/31/2024
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WW-6A1
Operator's Well Number Villers Unit 2H

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article BA, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, | depose and
say that | am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that —

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Grantor, lessor, etc. Grantee, lessee, efc. Royalty Book/Page

Freeman Campbell Lease

Freeman Campbell, et ux Key Oil Company 1/8 LB 0227/0243
Key Oil Company Antero Resources Appalachian Corp. *Partial Assignment LB 0253/0747
of Qil and gas
Leases

G.M. Harris Lease

G. M. Harris Coffman QOil & Gas Co. 1/8 LB 0085/0338

Key Oil Company acquired rights under the original lease by mesne and sundry conveyances, mergers, and/or assignments from the original
lessee, Coffman Oil & Gas Co.

Key Oil Company Antero Resources Appalachian Corp. *Partial Assignment LB 0253/0747
of Oil and gas
Leases
James A. Eliopulos et al Lease
James A. Eliopulos Key Oil Company 1/8 LB 0226/0474
Franklin Butler Key Oil Company 1/8 LB 0228/0194
Commercial Bank & Trust in Fact for Key Oil Company 1/8 LB 0227/0742
Emma J. Prunty
Ruth Villers Key Oil Company 1/8 LB 0226/0488
Naomi Federkiel Key Oil Company 1/8 LB 0226/0477
Ruth Villers Key Qil Company 1/8 LB 0226/0488
Key Qil Company Key Oil Company 1/8 LB 0228/0201
Helen G. Wilson Key Oil Company 1/8 LB 0226/0490
Key Oil Company Antero Resources Appalachian Corp. *Partial Assignment LB 0253/0747
of Oil and gas
Leases

Raiph Prunty et al Lease
Ralph Prunty, et al D. D. Raoberts 1/8 LB 0095/0481

DC Petroleum, Inc. & Chase Petroleum, Inc. acquired rights under the original lease by mesne and sundry conveyances, mergers,
and/or assignments from the original lessee, D. D. Roberts

DC Petroleum, Inc. & Chase Antero Resources Appalachian Corp. *Partial Assignment LB 0254/0133
Petroleum, Inc. of Oil and gas
Leases

*Partial Assig S toRﬁGB es Appalachian Corporation include 100% rights to extract, produce
)
and mar| 65 D @frm &8;"!.!5 and any other formations completed with this well,

0CT 81 2012

e EMUTMEN “*CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE™*
Fruronmenta Pr?:?;g:ion

ELELY]
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WW-6A1
Operator's Well Number Villers Unit 2H

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, | depose and
say that | am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that —

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Grantor, lessor, etc. Grantee, lessee, etc, Royalty Book/Page

B.C. Prunty et al Lease

B. C. Prunty & Emma Jane Prunty, h/iw Southwestern Development Company 1/8 LB 0092/0377
Janie Prunty, et al Southwestern Development Company 1/8 LB 0098/0504
C. C. Davis, et al Southwestern Development Company 1/8 LB 0095/0356
B. C. Prunty and Emma Jane Prunty, Southwestern Development Company 1/8 1.B 0092/0375
hiw

Reserve Resources, Inc. acquired rights under the original lease by mesne and sundry conveyances, mergers, and/or assignments
fram the original lessee, Southwestern Development Company

Reserve Resources, Inc. Antero Resources Appalachian Corp. *Partial Assignment LB 0256/1006
of Oil and gas
Leases

Emma Snodgrass Lease
Emma Snodgrass W. R. Campbell 1/8 LB 0072/0115

Key Qil Company acquired rights under the original lease by mesne and sundry conveyances, mergers, and/or assignments from
the original lessee, W.R. Campbell

Key Oil Company Antero Resources Appalachian Corp. *Partial Assignment LB 0253/0747
of Oil and gas
Leases
Otis R. Snodgrass et al Lease
Ottis R. Snodgrass, et al W. H. Mossor 1/8 LB 0093/0025
Heirs of V. C. Snodgrass W. H. Mossor 1/8 LB 0093/0129

Key Qil Company acquired rights under the original lease by mesne and sundry conveyances, mergers, and/or assignments from
the original lessee, W.H. Mossor

Key Qil Company Antero Resources Appalachian Corp. *Partial Assignment LB 0253/0747
of Oil and gas
Leases
. RECEIvVED
*Partial @nﬂtr@gb urces Appalachian Corporation include 100% rights to extract, produce
and market the oil andlgs he Marcellus and any other formations completed with this well.
0CT 31 201
Wy i)epg ¥ o pdob
Envitonmer 0" ment of CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
ntaj Protection
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WW-6A1 Operator’s Well No. Villers Unit 2H L
(1/12)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(2)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I depose and say that I
am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that —

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the accompanying plat,
and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the Applicant claims
the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Grantor, Lessor, eic. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page
Robert . Keith Jr. Lease
Robert M. Kelth, Jr. Antero Resources Appalachlan Corp. 15.00% LB 0255/0016
Marilyn Garfield Antero Resources Appalachlan Corp. 15.00% LB 0256/0179
Marion Rollins Antero Resources Appalachian Corp. 15.00% LB 0254/1082
Terrence M. Snodgrass & Antero Resources Appalachian Corp. 15.00% LB 0265/0060

Deborah J. Snodgrass, hiw

*Partial Assignments to Antero Resources Appalachlan Corporation include 100% rights to extract, producs and market the oil and gas from the
Marcellus and any other formations completed with this well.

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the possibility of the need for

permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP, Office of Oil and Gas, including but not
limited to the following:

e WYV Division of Water and Waste Management

e WV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways
¢ U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

e U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

¢  County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or nullifies the need for
other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all needed permits/approvals should be acquired from the
appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator: Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation

By: Randy Kloberdanz
Its: Director of Regulatory and’Environmental Affdirs

~ RECEIVED
Office of Qi and Gas

0CT 312012

- '=\M Depariment of
Avironmental Protection

05/31/2024
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Antero Resources

1625 17th Street
August 30, 2012 Denver, Colorado 80202

Office 303.357.7310
Fax 303.357.7315

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Chief, Office of Qil and Gas

Attn: Mr. James Martin

601 57™ Street SE

Charleston, WV 25304

RE:  Villers Unit 2H
Quadrangle: Pullman 7.5’
Ritchie County/Union District, West Virginia

Mr. Martin:

Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation (Antero) is submitting the following application for a new
well work permit for the Villers Unit 2H horizontal shallow well. As an authorized representative, I
certify that Antero has the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas for all leases through which
the Villers Unit 2H horizontal lateral will drill through including any and all roads crossed under as
identified on the attached survey plat.

Sincerely, M
oot

Sloane Ford

Landman

RECEIVED
Office of Oil & Gas

5Ep 0 6 2012

Envimnmenta\ pProtection

05/31/2024
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WW-6AC
(1/12)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION
Date of Notice Certification: 08/30/2012 API No. 47- 085 -

Operator’s Well No._VﬁrS_linit_zH

Well Pad Name: John Campbell North Pad

Notice has been given:

Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Easting:  506054m
County: Ritchie SR EAD 83 Northing:  4,336,866m

District: Union Public Road Access: CR 9/7

Quadrangle: Pullman 7.5’ Generally used farm name:  Campbell, John A. & Linda J.

Watershed:  Right Fork of Slab Creek

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West

Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:
00G OFFICE USE
*PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY ONLY
[0 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or [®] NOTICENOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO [0 RECEIVED/
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED NOT REQUIRED
[0 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or L] NOPLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED ] RECEIVED
**Not applicable, Plat Survey was done prior to Implementation of WV Code 22-6A
[®] 3. NOTICE OF INTENTTODRILL or [] NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE Ej/RECEIVED/
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY NOT REQUIRED
WAS CONDUCTED or
(] WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)
[=] 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION ﬁ RECEIVED
[=] 5. PUBLIC NOTICE [} RECEIVED
[¥] 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION 71 RECEIVED

Required Attachments:

The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class II Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and

Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West ﬁl ini (igg 2-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affid %E rvice,

the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing. Ofﬁce of Oil & Gas

SEP 0 6 2012

WV Department of
Crnvircnmental Protection

05/31/2024
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Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE, 1 Randy Kloberdanz __» have read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. I certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, I have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Well Operator: ~ Antero Resources Appglachian Corporatign 4 Address: 1625 17th Street
By: Randy Kloberdanz A?m,bq//(;z . Denver, CO 80202
Its: Director of Regulatory & Envigggmental Affairs Facsimile: (303) 357-7315
Telephone: (303) 357-7310 o Email:

Subscribed and sworn before me this .7 day of &Z(f_(ZSZ 26(2. .
(N -

LA F—AAA_ Notary Public

ANNEMSPERINI
Notary Public
State of Colorado

My Commission Expires: L/ ZZ)1 Lo

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will

appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

My Commission Expires ' Jumne 72, 26 C

RECEIVED

Office of Oil & Gas

SEP 0 6 2012

WV Department of
Environmantal Pretectio

05/31/2024



WW-0A APINO.47-0s - 0999
(5-12) OPERATOR WELL NO. Villers Unit 2H
Well Pad Name: John Campbell North Pad

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: 08/31/2012  Date Permit Application Filed: 08/31/2012

Notice of:
[=] PERMIT FOR ANY [] CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

[0 PERSONAL [] REGISTERED [*] METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or
for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service
or by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the
erosion and sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The
owners of record of the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface
tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for
roads or other land disturbance as described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section
seven of this article; (3) The coal owner, operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is
located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction,
enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5)
Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to have a water well, spring or water supply source located
within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to provide water for consumption by humans or
domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the proposed well work activity is to take place.
(c)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in subsection (b) of this section hold interests in
the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the records of the sheriff required to be
maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any provision of this article to the
contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner.

otice is here rovided to: RECEIVED
Roteets hereby proviedt Office of Oil & Gas

[x] SURFACE OWNER(s) [e] COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name; __John A. and Linda J. Campbeli / Name; PLEASE SEE ATTACHMENT SEP 0 6 2012
Address; 505 Oxford Road Address:
Pullman, WV 26421
Name: wv Department of
Address: [0 COAL OPERATOR Environmental Protectic
B Name:
Address: -
[0 SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
Name: WATER PURVEYOR(s)/OWNER(s) OF WATER WELL,
Address: - SPRING OR OTHER WATER SUPPLY SOURCE
- Name: NONE IDENTIFIED WITHIN 2000
Name: Address:
Address:

[J OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE
[ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments/Pits)

FIELD
Name: Name:

Address: Address:

*Please attach additional forms if necessary

05/31/2024
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WW-6A 0 6 2012 PINO.47-05 - OB GG
(5-12) SEP ‘ OPERATOR WELL NO. Vilers Unit24

Well Pad Name: _John Campbell North Pad
Notice is hereby given: WA Ramarteaent of

‘Uﬁmd well operator has applied for a permit for
riiction of an impoundment or pit.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), mis her%by;gl\g?gihp
§

well work or for a certificate of approval for the

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall also include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments;
(2) who may file written comments; (3)the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water. ’

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 57 Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-
and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Water Well Testing:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in

subsection (b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water
well.

Water Testing Laboratories:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water

supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments.

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within
six hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to
house or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or
agricultural buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in
section ten of this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was
provided, whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written
consent of the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the
county commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the
secretary from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to
be employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements. (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within
three hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No wellpad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or
ground water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be
measured as follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the
lake or reservoir. (2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius
extending upstream of the surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or
spring. The department may, in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient
measures, facilities or practices to be employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state.
A waiver, if granted, shall impose any permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary. (¢) Notwithstanding the foregoing
provisions of this section, nothing contained in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized
by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the
state or within the restricted areas referenced in this section. (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply
to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article. (e) The secretary
shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the
drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this
section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are
inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall
have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of
noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such

05/31/2024
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(5-12) OPERATOR WELL NO. Villers Unit2H

Well Pad Name: _John Campbell North Pad

factors, if necessary.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments as to
the location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work to the Secretary at:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57" St. SE

Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.

Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chief’s office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or

to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a “voluntary statement of
no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under

sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator’s name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site htip://www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pages/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been

submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not
be issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the
director determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;

(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;

(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or

(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, i e
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violatio { gﬂ as
the rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the viglati w&iﬂh‘e
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section fi article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable. SE? Q 8 L:\a'l

WV Depaﬁmefﬁ gﬁc
Em'\mﬂmema% prote

05/31/2024
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(5-12) OPERATOR WELL NO. Villers unit 2
Well Pad Name: John Campbell North Pad

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to
subsection (a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy
of the order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted
concerning the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit
decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Notice is hereby given by:

/
Well Operator: Antero Resources Appalachian Corppratiop Address: 1625 17th Street
Telephone: 303-357-7310 £ pnal o/ L Lokt / Denver, CO 80202 -
Email: amihalcin@an MQ@;@ com Facsimile: 303-358-7315
(/

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business
or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will

appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

ANNE M. PIERINI Subscribed and sworn l;;efore me this 20 day ot@( sy 20/ zZ

Notary Public 2 / .
State of Colorado C/ /L(L*;Z W@ B Notary Public

My Commission Expires: .. zz/. My Commission Expires_«_\one 77 , 726 | o

RECEIVED
Office of Oil & Gas

spp 0 6 2012

\WWV Department of
Envwo*\menta\

05/31/2024
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WW-6A Notice of Application Attachment:

Coal Owners:

Owner: John A. & Linda J. Campbell
Address: 505 Oxford Road
Pullman, WV 26421

Owner: Ruth Villers
Address: 520 Park Drive Vv
Pennsboro, WV 26415

Owner: Naomi P. Federkiel /
Address: 18 Olive Street
Norwalk, OH 44857

Owner: J.W. Prunty c/o Ruth Villers
Address: 520 Park Drive
Pennsboro, WV 26415

Owner: Kermit Conoway, Pearl Cunningham &
Thya Neusbaum, heirs /
c/o Melinda Gilbertson

Address: 900 Par Lane
Dell Rapids, SD 57022

%5~ 09 91?8

CEIVED
Of“geE of Oil & Gas

x of
Depantment V.,
En\\;?r’c\)’nmema\ protection

05/31/2024
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WW-6A4 Operator Well No. Villers Unit 2H
(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), the Notice of Intent to Drill is only required if the notice requirements of W. Va. Code § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived in writing by the surface owner.

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior to filing a permit application.
Date of Notice: 04/30/2012 Date Permit Application Filed: 08/31/2012

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b)

[1 HAND [=] CERTIFIED MAIL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), at least ten days prior to filing a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner’s land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well: Provided, That notice given pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Provided, however, That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by the surface owner. The notice, if required, shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator’s authorized representative.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s):
Name: John A. & Linda J. Campbell i Name: B
Address: 505 Oxford Road - Address:

Pulln]an, WV 26421

Notice is hereby given:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has an intent to enter upon
the surface owner’s land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Easting:  506054m ./
County: Ritchie UTRARADISS Northing: 4,336,866m

District: Union Public Road Access: CR 977

Quadrangle: Pullman 7.5’ Generally used farm name:  Campbell, John A. & Linda J.

Watershed:  Right Fork of Slab Creek

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator’s authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,
located at 601 57 Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:

Well Operator:  Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation Authorized Representative:  Ashlie Minalcin
Address: 1625 17th Street Address: 1625 17th Street

Denver, CO 80202 Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: (303) 357-7323 Telephone: (303) 357-7323
Email: amihalcin@anteroresources.com Email: amihalcin@anteroresources.com
Facsimile: (303) 357-7315 Facsimile: (303) 367-7315

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will

appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

05/31/2024
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: 08/31/2012 Date Permit Application Filed: 08/31/2012

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

[®] CERTIFIED MAIL 1 HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter.

(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time of notice):
Name: John A. & Linda J. Campbell . Name:

Address: 505 Oxford Road v Address:
Pullman, WV 26421

Notice is hereby given:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner’s land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Easting:  506.084m
County: Ritchie S NADIES Northing:  4.336,866m

District: Union Public Road Access: CROI7

Quadrangle:  Puiman 7.5 Generally used farm name:  Campbell, John A. & Linda J.

Watershed:  Right Fork of Slab Creek

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection

headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-
gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Operator: Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation Address: 1625 17th Street
Telephone: (303) 357-7310 Denver, CO 80202
Email: amihalcin@anteroresources.com Facsimile: (303) 357-7315

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will

appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov. RECE'VED

Office of Oil & Gas
SEP 0 6 2012
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CERTIFICATION OF AGREEMENT WITH WVDOH
to fulfill WV Code 22, Article 6A, Section 20

OIL AND GAS ROAD
STATEWIDE BONDING AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, executed in duplicate, made and entered into this 2 3 day of
2012, by and between the WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, DIV}SION OF HIGHWAYS, hereinafler called “DEPARTMENT,”

and_ Antero Resourees ﬁw lachin ﬁxmm et , & Duawees  company, hereinafter
called “COMPANY.’

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Company has horizontal gas well drilling operations in certain areas of
West Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Department believes that the frequent and repetitive use of certain
sections of highways in the State by Company, its contractors, agents, independent coniractors or
suppliers of drilling materials or drilling equipment, and employees contributes to increased
wear and tear to public roads in the state road system in the State , including local roads (“State
Owned Roads”); and, '

WHEREAS, the Department and Company have entered into this Agreement to satisfy
the requirements of the Department’s policy entitled “Oil & Gas Road Policy” dated January 3,
2012, as issued by Paul A. Mattox, Jr., Secretary of Transportation / Commissioner of Highways,
and any subsequent related policies, hereinafter called “Policy”, a copy of which is made a part
of this Bonding Agreement and is identified as Attachment 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual agreements hereinafter set
forth, the parties agree as follows:

| 8 For purposes of this Bonding Agreement, “Project Transportation Usage™ of the
Company shall be understood to mean use of one or more State Owned Roads for the delivery
and removal of drilling materials and drilling equipment at the site or location of one or more of
Company’s horizontal gas well pad locations. To the extent reasonably practical, prior to
commencing use of a State Owned Road for Project Transportation Usage after January 1, 2011,
the Company shall submit to the Department a section or sections of current official WVDOH
County Highway maps identifying the exact location of the proposed project and the State
Owned Roads that the Company will utilize for the Project Transportation Usage.

1I. Company and Department shall within 14 days of the Company’s submittal,
agree to a list of these sections of State Owned Roads, hereinafter called “Project Roads List”, to
be utilized for each of Company’s projects, identified by route number and milepost; at a time to
be mutually agreed to by the parties prior to initial commencement of Project Transportation
Usage of a particular State Owned Road on a Project Roads List, the Company and Department
will jointly review the condition of the roads and bridges on the Project Roads List. The
Department will document the road type and surface condition and general right-of-way width of
each section of road on the Project Road List. Either party may supplement this documentation
with photographs, video or other evidence of the present condition of the road surface, shoulders,
ditches, culverts, bridges or other structures or appurtenances of roads on the Project Road List,
as well as approaches to the roads, utility facilities located within or along the right-of-way, or
any other condition, including third-party activities, that may affect the duties and
responsibilities of the parties under this Agreement. A copy of any such documentation must be
made and provided to the other party within ten business days after the joint review of the roads
on the Project Roads List.

IXE. Department shall issue a Project Agreement or Project Permit, as a;BEQEQ{E(D

Company to use State Owned Roads and may include any minor or ma@fﬁ@ergfe@ﬁ)& Gas
required of Company prior to, during or after Project with the assignment of responsibilities of

SEP 0 6 ¢Gi2
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both parties prior to, during and after the operator has completed well fracturing..

IV. In the Project Agreement/Project Permit, the Department shall not require the use
of State Owned Roads other than the roads proposed by Company uniess the Department has
safety concerns as to the Company’s proposed roads. A failure to agree on roads that may
otherwise be lawfully used for a particular Project Transportation Usage shall result in the
designation of the State Owned Roads proposed by Company, with milepost determinations as
designated by Department. This Agreement shall only cover portions of State Owned Roads
designated on the Project Roads List.

V. For the duration of Company’s Project Transportation Usage of the Stated Owned
Roads on the Project Roads List, whether by the Company, its contractors (while working on
behalf of Company), agents, independent contractors or suppliers of drilling materials or drilling
equipment, or employees, the Company agrees to pay for all reasonable maintenance and repair
costs incurred by the Department to repair areas of the State Owned Roads included in the
Project Roads List that were directly damaged by Company’s Project Transportation Usage, as
determined to be reasonably necessary and appropriate by the Department. The Department
shall keep a record of all labor performed by Department employees and contractors for such
maintenance and repairs and shall send an invoice for the same to Company.

VL Company shall be responsible for the cost of all maintenance and repairs
reasonably necessary to put the existing roadways, bridges and appurtenances on the Project
Roads List utilized for the Project Transportiation Usage in the condition that existed
immediately prior to the Project Transportation Usage. Company shall not be required to pay for
maintenance or repairs to put any areas of such roadways, bridges and appurtenances on the
Project Roads List in a condition better than the condition that existed immediately prior to the
Project Transportation Usage. Company shall also not be required to pay for maintenance or
repairs to any areas of these roadways, bridges or appurtenances on the Project Roads List that
are not actually utilized for the Project Transportation Usage or for damage not caused by Project
Transportation Usage.

VIL Company shall notify the Department in writing of Company’s final completion
of Project Transportation Usage for particular roadways, bridges and appurtenances on the
Project Roads List. Within fourteen days after its receipt of written notification of the
completion of the Project Transportation Usage for all roads on a Project Roads List, the
Department will review the condition of the roadways, bridges and appurtenances on the Project
Roads List actually utilized for the Project Transportation Usage and advise Company of any
final repairs reasonably necessary to leave these roads, bridges and appurtenances in a condition
reasonably deemed by Department to be equal to their condition prior to commencement of
Project Transportation Usage; and, upon completion of all such final repairs by or on behalf of
Company and acceptance by Department, the Company shall be released from all further liability
for maintenance or repairs to roads, bridges, or appurtenances on said Project Roads List. Any
maintenance or repair work under the Project Agreement/Project Permit for roads, bridges or
appurtenances on the Project Roads List may be performed by a contractor directly chosen by the
Company as approved by the Department, the Department’s workforce, or a private contractor
hired by the Department through the public bid process in accordance with state law, all of which
work shall be subject to the standards and specifications of the Department.

VIXL In order to ensure performance of Company’s performance and payment
obligations under this Bonding Agreement, the Company shall post a corporate surety bond,
hereinafter called “Master Bond”, with the Department named as the beneficiary, which form
of bond shall be subject to the consent of the Department, not to be unreasonably withheld. The
amount and form of the bond shall be in accordance with the Policy as set forth above.
However, the amount of the Master Bond does not limit the amount of claims that may be made
by the Department against the Company under this Bonding Agreement. The Company shall
provide the Master Bond to the Department within one (1) month afier the execution of this
Bonding Agreement. The Master Bond shall secure the good faith performance of all payment
obligations of Company under the terms of this Bonding Agreement respecting the roads, bridges
and appurtenances on the Project Roads List for each Project Transportation Usage undertaken
by the Company, and shall remain in effect until termination of this Agreement. Cgm
not be obligated to provide any other bonds, sureties, or other guarantees of perfo D
Department for Company’s use of State Owned Roads, except as required in thisQffieansftQil & Gas

SEP 0 6 2012
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X, Company shall maintain Commercial General Liability Insurance in the amount
of two million dollars, with a minimum coverage of one miilion dollars per occurrence, for
personal injury or death to persons, or for property damage, resulting from Company’s Project
Transportation Usage and shall present evidence of such insurance to Department upon request.

X. Company’s usage of State Owned Roads under the Project Agreement/Project
Permit shall comply with all applicable Federal, State and local laws and regulations including,
but not limited to, to the extent applicable, the National Environmental Policy Act, Section 404
of the Clean Water Act, Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, Rare, Threatened
and Endangered Species Act, Section 401 Water Quality Certification, and hazardous waste
requirements. Further, upon reasonable written request of Department, Company shali furnish
Department with acceptable documentation of such compliance which is in the possession of the
Company.

XL Company shall defend, indemnify and hold Department harmless from and
against any and all losses, damage, and liability, and from all claims for damages on account of
or by reason of bodily injury, including death, which may be sustained, or claimed to be
sustained, by any person or persons, including employees of Department, and from and against
any and all claims, losses or liabilities for damages to property, arising out of the negligent or
willful acts or omissions of Company, its agents, independent contractors and suppliers of
drilling materials or drilling equipment, employees and contractors, in the performance of all
Project Transportation Usage activities undertaken pursuant to this Agreement (coliectively,
“claims’). The Company shall not be responsible to indemnify, defend or hold harmless
Department for any claims caused by the negligent or willful acts or omissions of the
Department or its agents, employees and contractors or third parties not performing work at the
direction of Company or delivering drilling equipment or drilling materials, including water, for
use by or for company.

XIL If a provision of this Agreement is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable in
any jurisdiction, that shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision of this
Agreement; or the validity or enforceability in other jurisdictions of that or any other provision
of this Agreement.

XIII. Department shall give Company & minimum of thirty days written notice of
default under the terms of this Bonding Agreement and the opportunity to cure this default
during such thirty-day period. If a default is not cured to the satisfaction of Department, or
provision acceptable to Department is not made for a cure, Department may then elect to
terminate this Bonding Agreement in whole or in part, and may in addition exercise its rights
under the Master Bond or seek any other lawful relief available. Company may terminate this
Bonding Agreement upon thirty days written notice to Depariment for any reason. In the event
Company terminates this Agreement for any reason, it shall be liable for the repair and
maintenance costs set forth above for prior Project Transportation Usage.

XIV. Nothing herein shall be construed to mean that Company shall have any
jurisdiction or control over any public roads in the state road system.

XV. Company, its contractors, agents, employees and suppliers shall at ali times be
subject to applicable provisions of state and federal law, including without limitation laws
requiring operation of vehicles in accordance with legal size and weight restrictions and posted
weight limits. Oversize/overweight permits for vehicle or loads not otherwise conforming with
law must be obtained in accordance with law; Department agrees to work in good faith with
Company to review and grant (where authorized by law) such permits in a timely manner upon
request by Company.

XVL This Bonding Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the
laws of the State of West Virginia, as they may be amended.
XVIL This Bonding Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and assi@E@EBﬁED
party hereto. Oﬁice of Qil & Gas
SEP 0 6 2012
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Bonding Agreement to
be executed by their duly authorized officers effective as of the date first above written.

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION,
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

wa*@)mm/ By: ,42&._14’ ”ZMO »Z{
Witness State Highway Engineer (/ U

ongum?ﬁowxw& AWP«.MAD&-TW

Loohd Roidasd  w A AM

Witness )] .
Title: 5

(To be executed in duplicate)

APPROVED AS TO FORM THIS
¢7 DAY OF éaa.}ﬂ!ﬁ-
I

A EY LEGAL DIVISION
IRGINIA DEPARTMENT
OF HIGHWAYS

RECEIVED
Office of Oil & Gas
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Form WW-9 Additives Attachment

SURFACE INTERVAL

1.
2.
3.

Fresh Water
Soap —Foamer AC
Air

INTERMEDIATE INTERVAL

STIFF FOAM RECIPE:

1)
2)
3)
4
S)
6)
7)

1 ppb Soda Ash / Sodium Carbonate-Alkalinity Control Agent

1 ppb Congor 404 ( 11.76 ppg) / Corrosion Inhibitor

4 ppb KLA-Gard ( 9.17 ppg) / Amine Acid Complex-Shale Stabilizer

1ppb Mil Pac R / Sodium Carboxymethylcellulose-Filtration Control Agent
12 ppb KCL / Potassium Chloride-inorganic Salt

Fresh Water 80 bbls

Air

PRODUCTION INTERVAL

1.

8.

0.

Alpha 1655

Salt Inhibitor
Mil-Carb

Calcium Carbonate
Cottonseed Hulls

Cellulose-Cottonseed Pellets — LCM
Mil-Seal

Vegetable, Cotton & Cellulose-Based Fiber Blend — LCM
Clay-Trol

Amine Acid Complex — Shale Stabilizer
Xan-Plex

Viscosifier For Water Based Muds
Mil-Pac (All Grades)

Sodium Carboxymethylcellulose — Filtration Control Agent
New Drill

Anionic Polyacrylamide Copolymer Emulsion — Shale Stabilizer
Caustic Soda

Sodium Hydroxide — Alkalinity Control

10. Mil-Lime

Calcium Hydroxide — Lime

11.1D-9 RECEIVED

Polyether Polyol — Drilling Fluid Defoamer Office of Oil & Gas

12. Mil Mica

Hydro-Biotite Mica — LCM SEP 0 6 2012

WV Department of
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13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.

32.

$5-0G699%

Escaid 110

Drilling Fluild Solvent — Aliphatic Hydrocarbon
Ligco

Highly Oxidized Leonardite — Filteration Control Agent
Super Sweep

Polypropylene — Hole Cleaning Agent
Sulfatrol K

Drilling Fluid Additive — Sulfonated Asphalt Residuum
Sodium Chloride, Anhydrous

Inorganic Salt
D-D

Drilling Detergent — Surfactant
Terra-Rate

Organic Surfactant Blend
W.0. Defoam

Alcohol-Based Defoamer
Perma-Lose HT

Fluid Loss Reducer For Water-Based Muds
Xan-Plex D

Polysaccharide Polymer — Drilling Fluid Viscosifier
Walnut Shells

Ground Cellulosic Material — Ground Walnut Shells - LCM
Mil-Graphite

Natural Graphite - LCM

Mil Bar

Barite — Weighting Agent
X-Cide 102

Biocide
Soda Ash

Sodium Carbonate — Alkalinity Control Agent
Clay Trol

Amine Acid complex — Shale Stabilizer
Sulfatrol

Sulfonated Asphalt — Shale Control Additive
Xanvis

Viscosifier For Water-Based Muds
Milstarch

Starch — Fluid Loss Reducer For Water Based Muds
Mil-Lube

Drilling Fluid Lubricant

RECEIVED
Office of Qil & Gas

SEP 0 6 2012
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List of Anticipated Additives Used for Fracturing or
Stimulating Well

Chemical Abstract Service

Additives Number (CAS #)
Fresh Water 7732-18-5
2 Phosphobutane 1,2,4 tricarboxylic acid 37971-36-~1
Ammonium Persulfate 7727-54-0
Anionic copolymer proprietary
Anionic polymer proprietary
BTEX Free Hydrotreated Heavy Naphtha 64742-48-9
Cellulase enzyme (Proprietary)
Demulsifier Base {Proprietary)
Ethoxylated alcohel blend Mixture
Ethoxylated Nonylphenol 68412-54-4
Ethoxylated oleylamine 26635-93-8
Ethylene Glycol 107-21-1
Glycol Ethers 111-76-2
guar gum 9000-30-0
Hydrogen Chloride 7647-01-0
Hydrotreated light distillates, non-aromatic, BTEX free 64742-47-8
Isopropyl alcohol 67-63-0
liquid, 2,2-dibromo-3-nitrilopropionamide 10222-01-2
Microparticle proprietary
Petroleum Distillates (BTEX Below Detect) 64742-47-8
Polyacrylamide 57-556
Propargyl Alcohol 107-19-7
Propylene Glycol 57-556
Quartz 14808-60-7
Sillica, crystalline quartz 7631-86-9
Sodium Chioride 7647-14-5
Sodium Hydroxide 1310-73-2
Sugar 57-50-1
Surfactant 68439-51-0
Suspending agent (solid) 14808-60-7
Tar bases, quinoline derivs, benzyl chloride-quaternized 72480-70-7

Q./ .

85-0909%
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CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL >ZU EROSION AND S
OENERAL NOTES ERO&S ND SEDSJENT CONTROL NARRATIVY

1 1. ANY DIBCREFANCIES FOUND BETWEEN THI DRAWINGS AND SPECSICATIONS AND SITE CONDITIONS GRANY

AND SHALL CONFORM GENERALLY WITH THE BRADED, BERISS, DEPTHS AND DIMENBIONS SHOWN, INCONMSTEMCIES OR AMSIGUITIES IN DRAVANGS OR SEECIFICATIONS BHALL BE IMUEDIATELY NEPORTED TO THE
ENGIMEER, [N WRITING, AHO SHALL PROVPTLY ADDRESS SUCH PROBLEME, WONK DONE BY THE CONTRACTOR ASTEN THE

2 THECONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHOVW THE EXPSTING AND NEY GRADES AND BERNR, ETC. THAT ALL CUT AND FILL DIBCOVERY OF BUCH DISCREPANCES. INOONSISTENGIES, OR ANTIGUITIES SHALL BE DONE AT THE CONTRACTOR' RIGIC
EETIMATER ARE RASED UPON. THE ENMBINEETS ESTIMATES OF THE QUANTITEA ARE ONLY ERTIMATES AND MAY CHANGE
BASED ON ACTUAL FIELD GOHINTIONE. 2 iisggjaiagﬂdm;ggﬂ —

3, THE GRADEY, BERMS. DIEPTHS, AND DIMENSIONS MAY CHANGE BASED ON AGTUAL PIELD CONDITIONE. THE EMOIERR m!!,-:._n_-_m::.._a_ma:o__m.ann. %ﬂi:aﬂ.._:nr-n. ._.:_._b!nﬁ!i.__:._n_nm_:ng-“n_z
RESSRVED THE RIGHT TO GHANGE GRADES, BERMS, DEPTHE AND DIMENBIONS AB HECERBARY TO MEET FIELD CONDITIONS. OF GONICTBETIIB T DR RANETE b

3 ERDGON AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES BHALL B MAINTAINED DALY, RELOGATED WHEN NECEIARY AND SHALL BE
4 qg-ﬁéggfnﬁlméggigsg CHEGKED AFTER EVIRYY RAINFALL. OREDED AREAS, S5 L I GHECKED REGULARLY AND SHALL BE WATERED, FERTILZED- 3 ADJACENT PROPERTY: THE BITH 18 BORDERED ON AL BIDES 8 UPLAND HARDIYOODS, |
_ o sk uihe UL WOROUIE. RECEDED AND WULGHED AS NECESSARY TU OBTAIN A DENSE STAND OF GRASE. 4 Eﬁ’%?%%ig%g

B T L T G AT e ey B TN oiE 4 ALL DAVUN PILETE SHALL B PROTEGTED EROW SILTATION. INGFFEGTIVE PROTEGTION DRSS SHALL BE REPLACED AND L EiEMSEEEo-ﬂgisgi
COMPACTION OF BORLE AND PLACEMENTS OF LINERS. THE BLET GLEANED. PLUSHING 18/ NOT AN ACCEF TABLE MEANS OF CLEANING, AL CONTRD T AND OTHER CONTROLS

8. 34 BILT BOCK OR SLT PENCE BHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO CLEARING AT GINLUBDBING AS BHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS N 5 THE CONTRAGTUR |5 RESSFONSIELE FOR LOCATING ALL PUBLIC OR PRIVATE UTILITHSE WHICH LIE IN OR AMACENT TD THE SHAL SRR tEAS. THEY NANTAINED DALY ANO AFTER
jﬁ!ﬂ%ﬂr‘ﬂ?ﬂav Eﬁgﬂaw‘#ﬂ-m% alaﬂaiai?glggiﬁ 3-““::5%.“!# gsﬁgiwngigigggiﬁc!!
pronrtn ey FILLATO PREVENT FLOGOING AND SOFTENING EABGRADE OR ﬁuﬂs!n..ua.-..:E.EEEQ.FSU!IEEE:IGS.!CS__G.H..u_a.n_a_ roun BN DURING CONSTRUGTION THAT THE ONGEE IN FLACE ARE HOT FUNGTIONING BUFRICIENTLY.

', CLEARING AND GRUSIING SHALL REMOVE ALL BV0LMH, TREER, ROOTR, STUMPS, FENCES, SIGHE OR ANY OTHIER MATERIAL a -ﬂ;:bqaaomonanmﬁgga;ai E STORM PIFE SHALL BE (N CONFORMANDS WITH THEBE i ol st Sl .I.iumﬁhgﬂ %Eﬁhﬂiﬁwﬂ“ﬂ?
THAT 18 NOT TO BE RELED FOR THE CONETRUCTION. SOME STUMPE MAY REMAIN AT THE APPROVAL OF THIE ENGINEER. NO gsgqaiﬁgggsggg
CLEARING DEBRIS BHALL BE BURIED ON-BITE WITHOUT THE LANDOWNER'S AND ENGINEER'S WHRITTEN FERMISSION. ANY MANAGENENT PRAGTICE MANUAL THE CONTRADTOR SHALL OBTAMN A COPY OF THIS MAMUAL FROM THE WWDEP.
DERFSS BURIAL BITE SHALL BE SEEDED AND WULOHED, 7. ALLMATERIALS UBED FOR FRL ON BACK PILL BHALL BE FREE OF WOOD, RDOTS, ROCKS, BOULDERE OR ANY OTHER WEBBITE AND CONRTRUCT ALL DEVIOES BASED ON THIS MANUAL OR A HANDBOOK THAT 18 COLPARABLE ORt EXCEEDS

NON-COMPACTABLE BOL TYPE MATERIALS. UNSATISFACTORY NATERIALS ALEC INCLUDE MAR MADE FILLE AND REFUSE THE APECIRICATIONS OF THE WEAT VIRGINIA BANUAL . THE MININUM STANDARDE OF THIS MANUAL SHALL BE ADHERED

8. TOP BOL BHALL I STRIPPED AND STOCKPILED WiTH AFPROPRIATE STASILIZATION AND BT FENCE TO PREVENT EROSION. DEBRIS DERIVED FROM ANY SOURCE. TO UNLESS QTHERVITEE WAIVEED OR APPRGYED BY A VARANGE. 665 PLANG FOR ALL PROPOSED EROWON AND
THE TOP S0IL SHALL BE RESIED DURING THE RECLAMATION PROCESS OR GN THE FACE OF THE IMPOLINDMENT PRIOR TO SEDIMENT CONTROL MEABURER.

SEENG. L. MATERALE USED TO E?%%zS:ﬂﬂllShhﬁﬂﬁ.ﬂEzg .

2 TOUGUTS OF 13 MINMURM WIDE SHALL BE EXCAVATED ON ALL RECEIVING BLOPES TO PROVIDE A BAGE POR THE h-ﬂ-hﬂ....:...!:g Hllqgi;asgﬂa!ﬁgg %ﬁﬂ%‘igigﬂ
IMPOUNDMENT ) Ao YL “DIVEASION BESME: WILL 56 OONSTRUCTED AD B:HOWH ON THE PLANS.

L iag!!ﬂnirﬂﬂdmgoﬂﬁgjﬂii nﬂqﬂna.o..ss ﬁmﬁ!g T T o T ED, A Z1TEIMPH COVTHE PLANS.
REPRESENTATIVE MATERIALE PROJECT. THE TRITS SHALL B GONDUCTED BY A GERTIFIED
s.ﬁmaamﬁasm_r:lgi BHALL BE COMPAGTED AND PROUF NULLED TO PROUDUGE A STABLE s....qm__a-._.mq_.-.oon_ .usdoa‘!aqiﬂg!innzﬂ_  OE Y AL KENAR PACFE L e o ST ALY FEMLE. WAL BE CONGTHUCTED A SHOWN ON THE PLANS.
o L L REPREOENTING THE LABORATORY, THE CONTRACTCIR 18 REGPONSIBUE FOR ALL COSTE ASBOCIATED MITH THESE TESTS
11. FRAC AT BERMS BHALL BE LNIFORMLY GRADED SO FRIE FROM AGGREGATE EXCEEDING B, THE FRL SHALL I FREE OF AND THES: SUBRITTALE.
ALL QRAAIG MATERIAL, STUAMPY , BRUSH, ORL OTHER DELETEFS0UB MATTER B PILLBHALL BE PLACED I LIFTB AT A MAXINL UNGOMPACTED DEFTH OF 12-NCHES WITH SOR FREE FROM AGIREQATER

R S AL e i i
SHALL B CONTROLLED WITHIN PLUS 10 ALL TEST RESULTS BHALL BE BUBMITTED T THE ENGINESR. FALURE TO CONCUCT DENBITY TESTS $HALL BE CAUSE FOR
iaﬂliigﬁfsgﬂbgﬂdﬁ!a;%!&sa NONACCERTANCE QF THE FAGILITY. TESTS SHALL BE GOHDUGTED AY THE 80LE COBT OF THE CONTRAGTOR OR HIE AGENT.

THE ENGINEERL THE DENAITY TENTS EVERY THIRD LIFT OF 80IL s 5
i%gﬂggggéﬂw?iéggﬁirgﬂgz 11, APRE-CONBTRUCTION CONPERENG SHALL BE HELD PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. MANAREHENT STRATER IS
™ L h e e O T ﬂﬁgiig MEASURER. AFTIR ACHEVING ADEQUWTE STASILIZATION THE TEMPORARY
LOCATION AHD RERULTS AND PROVIDED TO THE ENGHEER ON REGUEST. AREAS THAT FAL FOR COMPACTION SHALL BRI 12, SATREFACTORY MATERMLS FOR USE AS FILL FOR PAD AREAS IKCLUDE MATEFIALS CLASSIFEED IN ASTM D-MI7AS GV, GP, N D BEORBNT GONTAGLS BHALL BE REMGVED AND ANY AREAS DISTURBEC DURING THIS PROCESS BHALL BE
REMOVI, W COMPACTED AND RETESTED POR COMPLIANCE. (N LIEL OF STANDARG PROCTOR TESTING, THE CONTRACTOR GM, GG, BV, BP, BM, BC, i, AND Cl. GROLPS. THE MOINTURE CONTENT BHALL 8C CONTROLLED WITHIN PLUB OR MNUS 4% el e
MAY PROOP-ROLL THE SOIL BVBRY 24 OF SOI LIFT WITH A LOADED 16 TON TANDGM DULF TRIICK. BOIL THAT DERLECTS OF THE OPTIMUNS TO FAGAITATE COMPACTION. BENERALLY, UNSATISFACTURY NATERIALS INGLUOE MATERIALS CLASEIMNED
UNDER THE REAR WHISLS GREATER THAN 112 SHALL B REAIOVED, RE-COMPACTED AND RETESTED, COMPACTION OF BOL IASTM C-3457 X8 T, CH, MH, OL, ON AND ANY $0IL. TOO WET TD FACLITATE COMRACTION. GHANO U SOLS MAY BE UBET 1. SEQUENCE OF EVENTS:
SHALL B DONE WATH A & TON SMOOTH, SHEERS POOT, OR VIBRATORY ROLLER. SURJEGT TO APPROVAL OF THE ENSINEER. SOILB SHALL HAVE A MINRIUM DRY DENSITY OF G LIGF PER ASTM D-8C3 AND
SHALL HAVE A PLASTICITY INDEX LERS THAN A APRECONSTRUCTION OONFERENCE WAL Bt HELD ON SITE WITH CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW THE CONSTRUGTION
12 ON-SITE FILL SHALL BE USED YO THE WAXSVUM EXTENT FOSSIBLE, ANY INPORTED FILL SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY YHE IRAWINOS AND PROVIDE AMY REQUESTED GUIDANCE.
CONTRACTOR TO BE CLEAR OF ALL HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES OR MATERIALS. F MATERIAL I8 ENCOUNTERED THAT CANNOT 3, CONTRACTIR BHALL SUBMIT AND ADHEAE TO A GEMERAL GROUNDVRATER PROTECTION PLAN,
Bclﬂ“hﬂ&q%uﬁ“ﬁﬂ!éﬁiﬁ%ggi ENOBEER WHO WILL CONSTRUCT THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE,
\TERIAL USED NUST BE REWOVED BY OTHER MEAME. IF
LINSUNTABLE SOILS | THE ALIBENADE ARE FCUND THEY SHALL B REMOVEI) AND REFLACED WITH APPROPRIATE ©. CONSYIUCT ALL PROPOSED GEDMENT CONTRIL DEVCES AS SOON AS CLEARING AND GRUSEING OPERARUNS ALLOW,
giuiliisn!wlxmla-ng = FuLAT™E [EROSION CONTROL NOTES DIVERGIONT AND BEDIMENT BASING SHALL BE BEEOR0 AND MULCHED MEDIATELY.
4, ¥ BPRINGS O SEEPS ARE ENCOUNTERED. SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE FEATURES SHALL UK INGTALLED PRIOR TO FLL 1. THE FORA on THE APPROPRIATE ERONCN AND 0. CLEAR AND GALS, REMOVE TOPBOIL AND PLACE AT Al AREA DETERMINED IN THE PIZUD WHERE EROBION Wil NCT TAKE
CONTAGT RECOMMENDATION : CONTRACTOR BHALL ARRANGE PRECONSTRUCTION CONFERENGE WITH PLACL TORSOIL STOCKPILE TO I SEEDET AND MULCHED. SILT FENCE BHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AROUND TOPSOL
PLACEMENT, ENGINEER FOREVALUATION AND N OF CORRECTIVE MEAQURES. SeDBNT CONTRIL INSPEGTOR £8 HOLIRS PRIOR TO BEGNNIIG WORK. ooy
8. THE FILL TOE FOR ALL FiLL. MMBANGIENTS SHALL BE SENCHED OR
KEYED INTO THE NATURAL SCIL. AL FiLL TOES 3HA.1. B SUPPORTED BY 2 AL ERDSION CONTROL DEVICE® AS SHOWS OR AS REDUIRED, ANE TO BE CONSTRUGTED TO THE CURRENT STANDARDS . GRADING OPSRATIONS AB REQUIRED, DUT SLOFES AND PILL 8L.0PESB BHALL B TOPBO/LED AS NEEDED. INTCH LINSE
AND SPECIMGATIONS WEST VIRGINA EROSION AND SEDIMERT CONTROL BEST MANADEVENT PRACTICE RANLIAL SHALL B8 CLEANED. ALL DITCHES WiL. FAE AT LEAST GRASS LINMG PROTECTION OR GFUATER BASED CN OITCH
R e s,zmﬂﬂzlhdlmﬂazrga ﬁﬁ_ﬁun%g; TO #% - CRGANIC JUTE MATTING, 4 TO 10% - BYNTHETIC MATVING (TRM),
. FILL FLACED AGANST EXISTING L OPEA SHAL L BE BENCHED INTO THE ED0STING MATERIAL DURING FILL PLACENENT TO WERA
FEDUGE THE POTENTIAL FOR OEVELORMENT OF A SMOCTH INTERFACE RETWESH THE FILLAND EXISTING SLOPE. 3. EROGION AND SETNMENT CONTROL MEAGURER BHALL BE IAINTAINED CONTINUCUSLY, RELOGATED WHEN 4000 A% F. CULVERTINLET AND DUTLET PROTECTION SHALL A CONSTRLICTED WMEDIATELY LPON PLACEMENT OF INLETE AND
NECESSARY AMD BHALL BE CHECIGR APTER EVERY RANFALL. SEEDED AREAS SHALL BE CHEOKID REGULARLY AND BHALL I ALLATION O KNTT R0 ANDIOR 4P FAR T GECUR ONCE DITCHED ARS CONSTRUCTED.
1T, ANV SOFT AREAS BHALL BE OVEREXCAVATED TO A PIRM MATERIAL AND BACKFLLED WITH A WELL COMPACTED BE WATERED, FERTILIZED. RESAERAN AND MLLCHED AS NECESSARY TO OSTAN A DENSE STAND OF GRASS.
STRUCTURAL FLL FINAL GRADE I ACHIEVED, TOPEOR. PLACED DISTURRED AREAS NOT LINED, HYDRO-8EED ALL
4 ALL DISTURBED AREAS NOT PAVED DR BULT LiPON ARE TO BE FERTRLZED AND HYDRO-BESDED WITH STRAW AND COTTON @ ws!!iﬂugsag NBOL SANAE aHouLD B TR igaﬁiﬁg
10 Egagsu!oﬁuﬁﬂgajlﬁ‘aain!.ikﬁa PROOUCT WITH TACK ASENTS BY THE CONTRACTOR IN ACCORDAMCE WITH THE CURFENT WEST VINGINIA EROBION AND RATER. IF NO BOILE BAMPLE 5 TAKEMN THE FOLLOWING RATES SHOULD BE APFPLIED AB A NINIMUIL LIME AT A RATE OF 4
GF TRASH, WOOD, TORSOL, DRAANICH, COAL, COAL MINE REFUSE, FROZEN Mo AND PIECES OF ROCK GREATER THAN SEDMENT CONTROL BEST MANAGEMENT PRAGTICE WANUAL. TONE PER ACRE. FERTILIZE AT A RATE OF 800 LIS, OF 10-20-10 FER ACRE. 8EEC WITH 48 LBB. PER ACRE OF TALL
1Y GIMENEION. FERCUE AND 20 LBG. PER AGRE OF FERENNIAL RYE GRARS,
3. ALL DRAWN INLETS SHALL BE PROTECTER FROM SETATION. INEPFFECTIVE PROTEGTICN DEVIGES SHALL BE IMMEDATELY
19 DURING PLACEMENT OF MATERIAL, MOISTEN OR AERATE EACH LAYRR OF PILL, AT NECESSARY, TO QETAN THE REQUARED REPLACED AND THIE INLET GLEANED. FLUBHING 18 NOT AN ACCEPTABLE METHOD OF CLEANING. LIME, FERTILZER, AND BEED WILL BE APRLEED BY UAING A HYDRO-SEEDER. HYDRO-MULCH PRODUCTS SHALL BE MIXED
gaéglgﬂuggsggﬁ.gﬁigﬂgﬂ AND MATALLED 8| ACCORBANCE WITH MANUFACTUREITS BPECIFICATIONS.
PRIOR PROOF-ROLLING. FREE WATER SHALL BE PREVENTED FROM APPEARING URFACE DURING OR SUBSEQUENT % PIFMANENT OR TEMPORARY SOW BTABALIZATICN SHALL BE APPLIED TO DENUDED AREAS WITHIY SEVEN DAYS AFTER FINAL
- TO COMPACTION OFERATIONS. ”ﬁdﬂgggﬁig%aggggglgég L FEMAL BEFDING MUBT OCCUR WITHIN 7 DAYS OF ML GRADING.
DENURED AREAS THAT MAY NOT B AT FIHAL GRADE SUT WILL RENAM DORMANT (UNDISTURBED] FOR LONGER
MATERIAL WHICH |3 REMOVED BECAUS PERMIT PACPER COUPACTION SPRBAD. THAN 21 DAYS. RERMANENT STABILIZATION SHALL BE APRLIED TDOARIAS 'DGAMANT FOR MORE THAN 2 WHEN 8[TE 18 STABILIZED, ALL EROBION AND BEDIMENT CONTROL MEABURER CAN B3 REMOVED AND REPAR'STASLEZE
B LMD 70 ORY. Lﬁﬂz-miﬂﬁm_ﬂ-ﬂqgﬁgmgicﬁﬂaﬂﬁaﬁga R!.Mﬁ s onaLBe bt TTARETORRLET - . — msaw
ANACCEPTABLE LEVEL. WHEN THE 808 18 TOO DY, WATER MAY AE UNIFORGAY APPLEED TO THE LAYER TO BE COMPACTED.
1. MAME MODEICATIONS FOR PERMANENT STORM WATER MANAGERIRNT,
7. DURING CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, SOL STOCKPLES SNALL Bl STABILITED OR PROTECTED WITH SEDBENT
up?ﬂg SHALL BE OVERBUILT AND TRIVMED BACK TO DESKIN CONFIGURATIONS TO VERIFY PROPER TRAPPING LZARLIRER, L PINAL BITE MSPECTION.
22, GRANULAR MATERIALS. SUCH AB AASHTO NG 57 STONE AHALL BE COMPACTSD TO 8% OF (TS RELATIVE DENSITY, AS 5 SEDSENT RASING AND TRAPS, PERIMETER URGER, SEDILENT BANIOEIG AND OTHER WMEABURES INTENCED TO TRAP Ty %ﬁﬁgggiagﬁggggﬂg
' DISTURSING ACTIA BE MADE FUNCTIONAL MMEDIATELY ROLLOWING FINIGH GIRATING AND WITHIN 7 DAYS. AT NO TIME BHALL LAND LAY
DETERMINED BY ABTM D 4263 AND D 54 TEST MSTHOD® SEDIMENT SHALL BE CONSTRLICTID AS A FIRST STEP IN ANY LAND TY AMD SHALL LTt o LY R yo et
B St e e P THALL BEBIOTH SVEQUTH D WM ROLLEN AND FRES OF PROTRUDING OR SHARPROCKE N " ﬂE@E!ﬁ!ﬂﬂ%%EBEEEé MANTERANTTS, 410 OTHER CONRI AT AR, ! e
IMMEDIATELY AFTER INSTALLAT! EAS R
IEPECTED FOR LMDERVIIG, DETERICRATION, EROSION AND EXCERS DEPORITED MATERIAL ALL DEFICENCIES WaL.
24, PRIOR TO THE LINER INSTALLATION THE CONTRAGTOR BHALL COMTAGT THE SURVEYOR TO DO AN AS-BUILT SURVEY OF THE CORRECTSD MMEDIATELY. ENCERS MATERGAL WILL B SPREAD ON THE SITE IN A MANNER WHERILIT |8 NOT LIKELY

POUNDMENT TO ENSURE GONFORMANGE WATH THE ENGEINEERTS DRAWINGE, THE SURVEYCOR SHALL PROVIDE THE 10. ALL TEMPQRARY ERORON AND SEDSAENT CONTROL MIEASURES SHALL BE REWOVED WITHIM 30 DAYE AFTER FINAL BITE “n.oum!._:m.ﬂ:di. g::bﬁg!ﬁ-rl%»qg!gs!gi
INFORMATION TO THE ENGINEER WHO WiLL MANE DETERLINATIONS 0K ANY VARIATION FROM THE DRAIMINGS AND DIRECT STAMLIZATION OR AFTER THE TEWPORARY MEABURES ARE NO LONGER NEEDED, UNLESS OTHERMWIEE ALITHORIZED BY THE GEDIMENT REACHES X¥% OF CAPACITY, OR AB SHOWM DN APFLICABLE DETALS, RECORDS OF CLEAMING AND
THE CONTRACTOR TO DO OORRECTIVE WCIRK. EMGINEER. TRAPPED SEOIENT AND THE DIETURSED 200, AREAS RESLLTING FRON TH3 DISPOSITION OF TEMPORARY gﬁﬂgg!:mgiga:;g-i;

MEASURES SHALL BE PERMAMENTLY STARLIZED TO PREVENT FUNTHER ERVGHOM AND SEDBIENTATION. CONSTRUGTION SITES" WAL BIE LED ASID AVAILABLE ON BITE AT ALL TRIES. AN AREA WILL BE PROVIDED FOR VEIOLE
26, LINER BHALL BE POLYFLEX IMPERVIOMS TEXTURED HDRE G EOMEMBRANE, 00MIL, INETALLED N ACCORDANCE WITH AND EQUIPMIENT MAANTENANCE, WOBILE PURL TRLCKS WITH APPOVED TANKS WILL BE SSED ON THIS OITE. PORTABLE

MANUFACTURER'S INBTRUCTIONS. THE TOP OF THELINGR SHALL RE TRNED DOWN INTD A4 ANCHOR TRENCH AT THE TOP 11. ALL DISTURSED AREAS NOT PAVED OR BLLT UFON SHALL AE KYDRO-BEEDED AND FERTILIZED, PERFORM PERMANENT TOP BANITARY FACILITIES WALL. BE AVALABLE FOR EMPLOYEER. IF CONCRETE |8 URED, IDXCESS CONCRETE WLL BE
OF THE BSRM AND BACKFIL) ED WITH 8BLECT FILL AB SHOWN ON THE ORMWNGS OR AS REQUIRED BY THE LINER QOLING, SEEDING AND FERTILIZING AS SOON AFTER FINIGH GRADING AS POSMBLE. SEEDING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE DISPGSED OF PROPERLY AND NOT ALLOWED 10 RBMAIN ON THIB GNTE. MACHIMERY WILL NDT BE ALLOWED N LIVE
MANUFACTURER. FOLLOWSML: STREAMS. FLLADS GUCH AS DIEOEL FUBL, GAB, OIt. OR ANTIFRISZE WILL Bik KEFT IN PROPER CONTAINERD AND ANY

.Eﬂrnugiiﬁﬁﬁqﬁqm%g-ﬁunﬂagi!ﬂiiﬂﬁl
2R PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMBMTATION BHALL BE TAKEN B THE CONTRACTOR AND PROVIDED TO THE ENGINEER OF THE p DISPORED I ACCORDANCE WITH APPROPRIA FEDERAL TIONE. IT GONTRACTORS

FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES; 1, STTE APTER GLEANING ANO GRUBBING; 1, THE SITE AFTER TOFSOR REMOVAL; &, TOE REY AND A. TOPOOR. - 4 INCH MINIVUM FOR PEAMANENT TURF RESPONSIAILITY TO NAXE CHANGES AND NOTIFY WYTIER OF ANY CHANES TO @PP. >3.nm_ﬁmlmﬂwn:._.!sl=a-
BIBFETTION TRENCH CONSTRUGTION; 4, DALY PHOTOS OF GUT AND FILL CPERATIONS: §, FROGR-ROLLING TIMTL B FERTLZER - 800 POUNDS PPR ACRES OF 18:20-10 FERTILZER OR EQUIVALGNT POLINDATE OF DIFFERENT AT THE CONCLUBION OF THE PROJECT AND ALL CORRELTIONS WACE SErORE SIHOFF PIROJECT §TE.

27.PROR O A BULT CERTITCATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PRCIVICE THE EWGIESSL WITH ACOUPLETE BUOER THAT AMALYIND. WORK INTO S08. PRIOR TO SSEDING.

WoLL PHOTO DOCLIUBNTAT) COMPAGTION TEST REPORTE, REAUL] MAPS, A REPORT OF ALL GUT AND
PILL VOLUMBS [N CUBIC YARDS, AND A GOPY OF THE AS-SUILT CONFIRMATION SURVEY PRIDR TO LINER PLAGEMENT. e Eﬁgglni.iriim!ﬂsﬁiaﬂ.%i!uﬂnga DATE REVISIONS

0 MLLCH-WOOD FIMEN DR CHOPPED STRAW AT RATE OF 2 TONS PER ACRE. HYDROWULCH AT RATE OF 30 RALEA 5-8-2012 REVISED QUANTITIES & SPOIL AREA
PERACRE.
E  BEED-ASLB& PEN AGRE TALL FEBCUE AND 30 LBG. PER ACYe PERENNIAL RYE GRASS. TO BE BEEDED BY
HYORO-BESOER.
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EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

JOHN CAMPBELL NORTH
DRILL PAD SITE

UNION DISTRICT
RITCHIE COUNTY, WV
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